

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-17232

MANUEL MAGANA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

DOORDASH, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF AN INJUNCTION IN
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. 18-cv-03395
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT, LEGAL AID AT WORK, AND WORKSAFE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, INC.
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
(646) 693-8221
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Political coercion in the workplace is a growing phenomenon and threatens the integrity of our democratic process.....	9
II. California has long recognized the dangers of employer political coercion and is a leader in protecting workers from employer attempts to control their political activity.....	13
III. <i>Dynamex</i> affects a disproportionately precarious workforce that is particularly vulnerable to the workplace political coercion that California has sought to remedy.....	15
IV. <i>Dynamex</i> is a landmark case that benefits state and local government and law-abiding business owners.....	19
A. Misclassification imposes significant costs to public coffers	19
B. Misclassification harms law-abiding employers.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(a)(4), Amici state that they are, respectively, tax-exempt non-profit corporations with no parent corporations and that no publicly held corporation owns ten percent or more of the stock of any Amicus.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. L.A. Focus Publ'n</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1477 (2003).....	12, 15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 61 Cal.2d 331 (1964).....	14
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 458 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 28 Cal.2d 481 (1946).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	12

Statutes

California Labor Code § 1101	14
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

“About the Coalition,” I’m Independent Coalition, available at https://imindependent.co/about-the-coalition/	7, 16
Alexander Hertel-Fernandez & Paul Secunda, <i>Citizens Coerced: A Legislative Fix for Workplace Political Intimidation Post-Citizens United</i> , 64 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 2 (2016)	9, 11, 13
Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, “U.S. companies are pressuring their workers on how to lobby and vote,” Washington Post (March 21, 2018).....	11, 13

Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, “Who Owns Your Politics? The Emergence of Employee Mobilization as a Source of Corporate Political Influence,” <i>New America</i> , 1 (July 2015)	10
Antoinette Siu, “As gig companies beg for relief from pro-labor Supreme Court ruling, the lobbying is fast and furious,” <i>CALmatters</i> (August 23, 2018).....	5
Brett Murphy, “Rigged: Forced into debt. Worked Past exhaustion. Left with nothing.” <i>USA Today</i> (June 16, 2017).....	18
Caitlin Vega, “What’s the Real Story on Dynamex?”, <i>Labor’s Edge: Views from the California Labor Movement</i> (August 13, 2018).....	5
California Employment Development Department, <i>Annual Report: Fraud Deterrence and Detection Activities, report to the California Legislature</i> (June 2008)	21
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 <i>Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J.</i> 59 (2005).....	17
Douglas McCarron, “Worker Misclassification in the Construction Industry,” <i>BNA Construction Labor Report</i> (April 7, 2011).....	22
Harvard Law Review, <i>Citizens United At Work: How the Landmark Decision Legalized Political Coercion in the Workplace</i> , <i>Harvard Law Review</i> 128: 669 (2014).....	9, 12
Jamie Biesiada, “Push continues for legislation to help independent contractors in California,” <i>Travel Weekly</i> (Sept. 19, 2018)	5
Jessica Phelan, “Mitt Romney tells employer to ‘make it very clear’ to employees how to vote,” <i>PRI</i> (October 18, 2012).....	11

Josh Eidelson, “Gig Firms Ask California to Rescue Them From Court Ruling,” Bloomberg (August 5, 2018).....	6, 7
Lewis Maltby, "Office Politics: Civic Speech Shouldn't Get Employees Fired," LEGAL TIMES (Aug. 29, 2005)	12
McClatchy DC, “Misclassified: Contract to Cheat,” (2014) http://media.mcclatchydc.com/static/features/Contract-to-cheat/	18
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Employee Misclassification Resources</i> , available at: http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/employee- misclassification-resources.aspx	17
National Employment Law Project, <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries</i> (December 2017).....	21
National Employment Law Project, <i>Independent Contractor vs. Employee: Why independent contractor misclassification matters and what we can do to stop it</i> , (May 2016)	16, 17, 22
National Employment Law Project, <i>Independent contractor classification in home care</i> (May 2015)	18
National Employment Law Project, <i>The Big Rig: Poverty, Pollution, and the Misclassification of Truck Drivers at America’s Ports</i> ” (2015)	18
National Employment Law Project, <i>Holding the Wage Floor</i> (October 2005)	17
National Employment Law Project, <i>Rights at Risk: Gig Companies’ Campaign to Upend Employment as We Know it</i> (March 2019)	5
National Employment Law Project, <i>Uber State Interference: How TNC’s Buy, Bully, and Bamboozle Their Way to Deregulation</i> (January 2018).	5

Paul M. Secunda, *Addressing Political Captive Audience Workplace Meetings in the Post–Citizens United Environment*, 120 Yale L.J. Online (2010)9

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *Additional Actions Are Needed to Make the Worker Misclassification Initiative with the Department of Labor a Success* (February 20, 2018).....22

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *While Actions Have Been Taken to Address Worker Misclassification, Agency-Wide Employment Tax Program and Better Data Are Needed* (February 4, 2009).....20

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, “Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors.” <https://www.dol.gov/whd/workers/Misclassification/>.
..... 16, 19, 21

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention* (August 2009)20

U.S. Gov’t. Accountability Office, GAO-08-962T, *Better Use of Available Resources and Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance* 7 (July 15, 2008)17
